. s
outh Somerset
’ District COUﬂCil Public Document Pack

Special Meeting of
South Somerset District Council

Thursday 10th September 2020
6.00 pm

A virtual meeting using Zoom meeting
software

All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting.

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting at Public Question Time
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 9t
September 2020.

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the meeting at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Friday 28 August 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the Mod.Gov app


mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

South Somerset District Council Membership

Chairman: Paul Maxwell

Vice-chairman: Jenny Kenton

Jason Baker Henry Hobhouse Wes Read
Robin Bastable Ben Hodgson David Recardo
Mike Best Charlie Hull Paul Rowsell
Neil Bloomfield Kaysar Hussain Dean Ruddle
Dave Bulmer Val Keitch Gina Seaton
Hayward Burt Andy Kendall Peter Seib
Tony Capozzoli Tim Kerley Garry Shortland
Martin Carnell Mike Lewis Alan Smith
Malcolm Cavill Mike Lock Jeny Snell
John Clark Pauline Lock Andy Soughton
Nicola Clark Tony Lock Mike Stanton
Louise Clarke Kevin Messenger Rob Stickland
Nick Colbert Graham Oakes Lucy Trimnell
Adam Dance Tricia O'Brien Gerard Tucker
Sarah Dyke Sue Osborne Linda Vijeh

Karl Gill Tiffany Osborne Martin Wale
David Gubbins Robin Pailthorpe William Wallace
Peter Gubbins Oliver Patrick Colin Winder

Brian Hamilton
Mike Hewitson

Clare Paul
Crispin Raikes

Information for the Public

The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council,
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework. Other decisions which the full Council
has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District Executive,
other Council Committees and approving the Council’'s Constitution (which details how the
Council works including the scheme allocating decisions and Council functions to committees
and officers).

Members of the Public are able to:-

o attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being
discussed;

o speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

o see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and
Executive;

¢ find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the
District Executive.

Meetings of the Council are scheduled to be held monthly at 7.30 p.m. on the third Thursday of
the month (unless advised otherwise). However during the coronavirus pandemic these
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom video-conferencing. For more details on the regulations
regarding remote/virtual meetings please see the Local Authorities and Police and Panels
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and
Wales) Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.



The agenda, minutes and the timetable for council meetings are published on the Council’s
website — http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device and select ‘South
Somerset’ from the list of publishers and then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will
be required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will
be viewable offline.

Public participation at meetings (held via Zoom)

Public question time

We recognise that these are challenging times but we still value the public’s contribution to our
virtual meetings. If you would like to participate and contribute in the meeting, please join on-line
through Zoom at: https://zoom.us/join You will need an internet connection to do this.

If you would like to view the meeting without participating, please see:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/lUCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

The period allowed for participation in Public Question Time shall not exceed 15 minutes except
with the consent of the Chairman and members of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall
be restricted to a total of three minutes.

If you would like to address the meeting at Public Question Time, please email
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 9" September 2020. When you
have registered, an officer will provide the details to join the meeting. The Chairman will invite
you to speak at the appropriate time during the virtual meeting.

Virtual meeting etiquette:

e Consider joining the meeting early to ensure your technology is working correctly.

e Please note that we will mute all public attendees to minimise background noise. If you
have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman will un-mute your
microphone at the appropriate time.

e Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes.

o When speaking, keep your points clear and concise.

o Please speak clearly — the Councillors are interested in your comments.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory
functions on behalf of the district. Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset
District Council - LA100019471 - 2020.



http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://zoom.us/join
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

Special Meeting of
South Somerset District Council

Thursday 10 September 2020
Agenda

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015),
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial) in relation to any matter on the
Agenda for this meeting.

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.

Public Question Time

Chairman's Announcements

Items for Discussion

Stronger Somerset Business Case (Pages 5 - 123)

Motions

Questions Under Procedure Rule 10

Date of Next Meeting

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take place

on Thursday, 15%" October 2020 as a virtual meeting using Zoom meeting software
commencing at 6.00 p.m.



. South Somerset
4 District Council

Stronger Somerset Business Case

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader of the Council

Strategic Director: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon, Programme Director
Contact Details: Jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 Members will be aware that the Leader of Somerset County Council has stated that he
wishes to pursue the option of a single Unitary Council for Somerset. The position has
now advanced to one where Somerset County Council has approved a Business Case
for the creation of a single Unitary Council for Somerset and this has been submitted
to the Secretary of State.

1.2 Members will also be aware that the District Councils had been pursuing a model of
increased collaboration, however this has been challenging given the lack of
participation of the County Council, and more recently the Government has indicated
it would wish to see unitary solutions to all parts of England currently covered by “two
tiers” of County and Districts.

1.3 Therefore, the District Councils have been working on the development of a Business
Case for the reform of local government including the creation of two new unitary
Councils for Somerset, as well as significant change focussed on sustainable services,
a stronger economy and improved quality of life.

1.4 This report presents the Business Case to full Council for consideration.

2. Public Interest

3.1 This report outlines the case for change in Somerset; a case for reform and
reorganisation to deliver better outcomes for the people, places and businesses in
Somerset. This is detailed in the Stronger Somerset Business Case and summarised
in the Executive Summary. It has been prepared for the purposes of submission to the
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government in September
2020.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Council is asked to:

a. Approve the Business Case for the reform of local government including the
creation of 2 unitary Councils within Somerset.

Page 5



. South Somerset
4 District Council

b. Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, in
consultation with the other Somerset District Leaders and Chief Executives, to
make minor amendments to the Business Case as necessary and / or
appropriate, ahead of its submission to the Secretary of State.

c. Support the continuing consultation with local stakeholders, above and beyond
any programme of consultation that may be required by the Government in due
course.

d. Note that in the best interests of the communities and residents of South
Somerset, the Council will continue to work with colleagues across all tiers of
local government and public service in Somerset.

4. The Stronger Somerset Business Case
4.1 Introduction and Background

The debate about the best form of local government in Somerset has been ongoing for
a number of years. In the last 30 years various forms of Unitary Government have
twice been proposed, most recently in 2006 when an initiative to create one Unitary
Council for the whole of Somerset did not win the backing of Government.

The issues that drove that debate, however, have not gone away. Over the past two
years the 5 Councils of Somerset have been exploring together the best way to
address the challenges we face, and, under the banner of FoLGiS (Future of Local
Government in Somerset) commissioned research into the options for the future. The
aim has not been to simply cut costs, the intention has been to find a way, through the
better use of our resources, to sustain vital services now and for the future whilst also
dealing with some of the big challenges Somerset and its communities face.

Based on a collective view of the financial challenges that we face, the growing
demand pressures for services likely to stem from a growing and aging population, and
the opportunities inherent in a relatively low level of collaboration and sharing in the
past, we concluded that change needs to happen to ensure that we do the best we can
for the communities of Somerset and for local government to be financially sustainable.

We have considered the impact on our services and communities of continuing on the
current path and concluded that “no change” is not an option. The only real question is
what changes do we need to make and when shall we do it?

Although the FoLGIS work was commissioned by all five Councils, more recently
Somerset County Council has stated that it believes a unitary approach is its’ preferred
way forward. In making this statement it has subsequently developed a Business Case
for the creation of a single unitary Council for Somerset. This Business Case was
approved by Somerset County Council in July 2020, and it is understood that this has
now been submitted to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local
Government.

Page 6



. South Somerset
4 District Council

Coinciding with this, it has become increasingly apparent that the Government is likely
to be driving a ‘unitarisation’ agenda in its much anticipated White Paper on Devolution,
which is expected to be published this Autumn.

The Somerset District Councils have therefore had to be cognisant of this emerging
agenda, and whilst a collaboration model had been the preferred option, this was
clearly not going to be a viable option going forward, with the County Council having
clearly stated its preference.

It is the case that the District Councils recognise that change is needed. However, it is
believed that a single unitary Council will not deliver the change needed. In addition,
simply reorganising in the traditional way proposed in the One Somerset business
case, is not enough to drive improvements in the economy and quality of life in
Somerset or secure sustainable services. For this reason the District Councils have
worked together to develop a model for the reform of local government including the
creation of 2 new unitary Councils in Somerset, which is considered to both provide
significant financial savings whilst also remaining close to the communities that ‘local’
government is here to serve. The proposals set out a significant change in the way that
local government would work, to create a much more collaborative approach to service
provision and driving improvements in Somerset, focussed on the needs of residents,
communities and businesses.

4.2 Next Steps
Assuming that the Secretary of State invites the Somerset District Councils to submit
a proposal for the future of local government in Somerset, then we need to be in a
position to respond in a timely manner.

The Business Case for a “Stronger Somerset” has been developed by the Somerset
District Councils, and is attached as Appendix A to this report.

The “Stronger Somerset” Business Case is due to be considered by all District Councils
in Somerset over the coming weeks, and subject to receiving the necessary approvals
will be submitted to the Secretary of State.

5. Financial Implications
The financial implications of this report are identified within the Business Case.

6. Legal implications
There will be legal implications for all the District Authorities and the County Council,
whatever the Government’s final decision is in relation to county of Somerset. These

will need to be considered once the Government’s decision is known.

7. Council Plan Implications

Direct and indirect impact on all Corporate Priorities.

Page 7



. South Somerset
4 District Council

8. Climate Change Implications

The climate change implications of this report are identified within the Business Case.

9. Equality and Diversity Implications

An initial equalities impact Assessment has been completed. There are no implications
attendant on production of the business case, but we anticipate more as we move into
implementation stage. A detail assessment will be carried out and implications
monitored throughout the next phase of the programme.

10. Privacy Impact Assessment
There are no data privacy implications arising from this report.
11.Background Papers
1. Stronger Somerset Business Case

2. Stronger Somerset Executive Summary
3. https://www.strongersomerset.co.uk microsite

Page 8


https://www.strongersomerset.co.uk/

Stronger
Somerset

CGur case for re
[...]
reasons why people need
the services and help people to have happy,
healthy and independent lives. Our reforms will
ensure services are financially sustainable where
currently they are not.

Wyeon A\Xg,

As part of this, we propose the creation of two new
councils for Somerset, to replace the four districts
and the county council. Our proposals demonstrate
these are the right building blocks to ensureina
county of our size, local government remains close,
accessible and accountable tothe peopleit serves,
and can shape the places it is responsible for. A

Stronger
Somerset

Somerset West Council and a Somerset East Council will
ensure a focus onthe differing challenges, community
identities and

functional economic areas that exist in what

isa large county. They will work together

and integrate with others to ensure efficiency

and to tackle the strategic issuesthat the wider

region faces, including by being part of a wider Combined
Authority with the powers and

resources needed to Level Upin Somerset,

drive our economy forward andimprove

quality of life.

Our proposals offera once in a generation
opportunity for genuine reformthat will ensure
sustainable services that are focussed on the needs
of the people and communities of Somersetand
improved quality of life for all.

Thisis our proposal for a Stronger Somerset.

0y . 77 ek~




Qur case for re-organisation and
reform to better deliver for people,
nlaces and productivity across
Somerset

Executive Summary




Executive Summary

Counclls In Somerset recognise the need for change

Somerset is a great place to live with historic towns and villages, an
unrivalled natural environment and strong communities with unique
identities. But Somerset, its places and communities face many
challenges as well. Our system of local government is not doing enough
to tackle the challenges we face in Somerset.

People, places and partners in Somerset deserve better. We have an
ambition for reform but are being held back by an 
[...]
on the differing challenges,
community identities and

functional economic areas that exist in what

is a large county. They will work together

and integrate with others to ensure efficiency

and to tackle the strategic issues that the wider
region faces, including by being part of a wider
Combined Authority with the powers and

resources needed to Level Up in Somerset,

drive our economy forward and improve

quality of life.

Our proposals offer a once in a generation
opportunity for genuine reform that will ensure
sustainable services that are focussed on the
needs of the people and communities of
Somerset and improved quality of life for all.

This is our proposal for a Stronger Somerset.

L. oo




Stronger
Somerset

Dur case for re-organisation and
reform to better deliver for
veople, places and productivity
across Somerset

Executive Summary




Executive Summary

Councils in Somerset recognise the need for change

Somerset is a great place to live with historic towns and villages,
an unrivalled natural environment and strong communities with
unique identities. But Somerset, its places and communities face
many challenges as well. Our system of local government is not
doing enough to tackle the challenges we face in Somerset.
People, places and partners in Somerset deserve better. We have
an ambition for reform but are being held back by an inward
looking system, overly focused on the short term.

The complexity and challenges facing public services today require
ore than re-organisation - they demand reform. Through this
usiness case we set out our preferred approach as the basis for

N§ngagement with partners, the public and government.

%tronger Somerset is about how best to organise councils to secure
better outcomes that mean every child starts well, every young
person lives well, our older population ages well, our economy
levels up and we deal with the climate emergency.

The failure of the current system is hampering progress. People
deserve better fr

Minutes of the meeting


Council 1 10.09.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a Special meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on 
Thursday 10 September 2020 as a Virtual Meeting using Zoom meeting software.

(6.00 pm - 7.28 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Paul Maxwell (Chairman)
Councillor Jenny Kenton (Vice-Chairman)

Jason Baker
Robin Bastable
Mike Best
Neil Bloomfield
Dave Bulmer
Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
John Clark
Nicola Clark
Louise Clarke
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
Karl Gill
David Gubbins
Peter Gubbins
Brian Hamilton

Mike Hewitson
Ben Hodgson
Charlie Hull
Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall
Tim Kerley
Mike Lewis
Tony Lock
Kevin Messenger
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Tiffany Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe
Oliver Patrick
Clare Paul
Wes Read

David Recardo
Paul Rowsell
Dean Ruddle
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Garry Shortland
Jeny Snell
Andy Soughton
Mike Stanton
Rob Stickland
Lucy Trimnell
Gerard Tucker
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
Colin Winder

Officers: 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Martin Woods Director (Place)
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer
Nicola Hix Director (Support Services)
Kirsty Larkins Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Jan Gamon Programme Director, Stronger Somerset
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services)
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

164. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Martin Carnell, Malcolm Cavill, 
Henry Hobhouse, Mike Lock, Pauline Lock, Graham Oakes, Crispin Raikes, Alan Smith 
and William Wallace.



Council 2 10.09.20

165. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

166. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3)

The Council were addressed by a representative of the Somerset Independents 
Pressure Group.  He reminded Council that at their last meeting he had asked them to 
support a referendum of the people of Somerset on how they were governed.  He asked 
that an additional recommendation be added to the Stronger Somerset Business Case 
report to include a referendum of the people and a modern committee system which 
allowed all councillors to take part in decision making.  He noted that some Councillors 
had voiced their support for a referendum but no action had been taken.  He felt the 
report was incorrect to say that a referendum could not take place because of the 
Coronavirus restrictions as a poll had been conducted when the last unitary bid had 
taken place in 2007 when 82% of over 200,000 voters rejected that proposal.  He said 
that Civica were able to conduct the referendum on behalf of the District Councils for 
approximately the same cost as in 2007.  

The Leader of Council responded that the Covid-19 Regulations were clear that no polls 
or elections were permitted until May 2021 which was beyond the date of the decision on 
the unitary councils.  There was a consultation period taking place and the Government 
would conduct their own 8 week consultation on the unitary proposals. 

The Council were addressed by the Branch Secretary for Unison.  She said that a joint 
steering group had issued a statement as the recognised union that represented staff 
across all five authorities covered by the unitary proposals.  UNISON branches were 
working collaboratively across the county and were are highly engaged with the 
proposals that had been put forward by both the District Councils and the County 
Council. They had commissioned an independent report from the Association for Public 
Service Excellence (APSE) to critically analyse the two competing business cases.  
UNISON would be appraising each on the basis of, quality of services; protection of 
decent employment and skills; effective local democratic oversight and accountability; 
and whether they deliver an integrated vision for future public sector provision of 
services. UNISON had approached management to request ongoing meaningful 
engagement throughout the process and to establish terms and reference for how they 
could work together. 

167. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman advised that Councillor Mike Best was assisting him in the role of Vice 
Chairman for the evening.

The Chairman asked Members to bear in mind the staff across all the authorities in 
Somerset in their discussions on the Stronger Somerset Business Case.  Staff had faced 
the challenges of the Transformation Programme, dealing with Covid-19 and were now 
facing the reorganisation of Local Government in Somerset.  He also asked that they 
remember the people of Somerset who they had been elected to serve and who would 
be most impacted by the changes.



Council 3 10.09.20

168. Stronger Somerset Business Case (Agenda Item 5)

The Leader of Council introduced the report and said she was proud to support the 
Stronger Somerset Business Case as it was a once in a generation opportunity to 
improve local government in Somerset.  She said that she did not support one Unitary 
council for Somerset as it would be one of the largest in the country.  She noted that 
Sedgemoor DC had approved the Stronger Somerset Business Case the previous 
evening and Mendip and Somerset West and Taunton Councils were both meeting that 
evening.  She outlined the history of the work of the 5 Somerset Councils to work more 
closely to deliver local government services to the communities in a better way.  

She said there Government’s white paper, expected to be published in the Autumn was 
expected to favour Unitary councils.  Two Unitary councils would allow them to stay 
closer to their communities whereas in the SCC proposed one unitary council there 
would be far fewer Councillors which would create a democratic deficit.  Engagement 
with Town & Parish Councils was already underway.  If the District Councils were invited 
by the Secretary of State to submit a business case for unitary status then they needed 
to be able to respond in a timely manner.  She commended the Business Case to 
Members and invited questions.

Councillor John Clark said he strongly supported the business case and read out a 
statement explaining his reasons as scale, democracy and reform.  He said there were 
currently 269 County and District Councillors representing a population of 569,000 which 
was 2,115 residents per Councillor.  The single unitary option proposed 100 Councillors 
which would mean nearly 6,000 residents per Councillor which was a 63% reduction in 
local representation.  The two unitary proposal would mean a reduction of 26% which 
was acceptable.  He said the District Councils were more involved with local towns, 
villages and residents and he felt that a single unitary authority, which would be the 
second largest in the country, would not embrace the current local involvement.  

In response to questions from Members, the Leader of Council responded:

 She frequently attended Town & Parish Council meetings at their invitation.
 The Business Case was only outline at this stage and was written as a 

submission to the Government.  The detail and implementation plan would be 
worked out by the shadow authority when it was set up.

 The Minister had indicated that a letter of invitation would be received by the 
Councils and he expected to receive their Business Case by the end of 
September 2020, although that may change as the Minister had now changed.  
An 8 week consultation period was expected on the two Business Cases with a 
decision expected by the Government in January 2021 and a shadow authority 
set up by April 2021.  Elections to the new Council was expected in May 2022.

 An elected Mayor would be part of a Combined Authority which would be a tier 
above a Unitary Authority and although it was not yet known what would be in the 
Government’s Devolution Bill, they had been clear that North Yorkshire, Cumbria 
& Somerset were proposed for Unitary Authorities.

During discussion, the following points were made:

 The South West attracted an older retired population and so resources needed to 
be increased in terms of healthcare.

 Appreciate it is not possible to have a referendum on the unitary issue but the 
services were provided for the people of the county.



Council 4 10.09.20

 The One Somerset unitary authority proposal was too big for the county.
 All Councillors whether District, County or Parish worked extremely hard for the 

residents they represented.
 There was no opportunity to hold a referendum on the proposals due to the 

Covid-19 pandemic although had it been possible, one would have been held.
 Two Unitary authorities would represent the local people better.
 The comparison between District Council services and County Council services 

was biased as they both dealt with different services.
 The 5 existing councils in Somerset would be disbanded and a new shadow 

authority set up with a cabinet consisting of the Chief Executives and Leaders of 
the 5 authorities.  This would be an entirely new authority to serve the residents 
of Somerset. 

 Local Community Networks were proposed as part of the County Council’s One 
Somerset proposal which were intended to give local people a greater say than 
they currently had.

 The proposed Childrens Trust and the Care Alliance could end up as quangos 
and do as they please. 

 The final decision would be made by the Secretary of State.
 A 23% reduction in representation would mean 15 less Councillors in South 

Somerset when a recent Boundary Review had confirmed 60. 
 Two Unitary Authorities would be a duplication of officers and senior executives 

when the public just wanted services provided.
 The Government’s preference appeared to be for a strong Shire Authority with an 

elected Mayor with powers to bid for central Government funding. 
 A plebiscite or non-binding referendum was held in 2007 on the last Unitary 

Council bid and it was rejected by the residents who took part.
 The savings were greater by having 2 Unitary Authorities as the business case 

retained democracy and improved the underlying processes.  There was a 
stronger focus on the needs of communities and of employers.  

 The employment interests of the West of the county were different to those in the 
East.  

 Some services and processes were best dealt with across the county and 
partnerships and new practices like the proposed Childrens Trust represented 
best practice.

 Staff recruitment and retention was critical over the next two years so it was not 
helpful to criticise some SCC services in the business case. 

 Had discussions with staff taken place on the proposed delivery of the services of 
the Unitary Authorities.

 It was important that the public engaged in the public consultation process.
 Whatever the outcome, there should be better quality services delivered to all of 

the residents in Somerset by a simpler structure.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that a full referendum could not be held at the current 
time due to the Covid-19 restrictions, but, he would confirm to Members if an advisory 
referendum, taken as a guide to residents opinions on the business cases could be held.

At the conclusion of the debate, the Leader of Council said that they had been unable to 
discuss the Stronger Somerset Business Case with SCC as they had chosen to pursue 
their own one unitary authority bid.  The conclusion would either be one or two brand 
new councils and they would not be a take-over by any one authority.  The Stronger 
Somerset proposal was not just about cutting costs but also improving the lives of 
residents.  The proposal has been worked on and agreed by all 4 District Councils.  She 



Council 5 10.09.20

proposed the recommendations of the report and they were seconded by Councillor 
Peter Seib.  A named vote was taken and the voting was 38 in favour, 13 against, 0 
abstentions.

The Chairman said it was incumbent on all Councillors to work together no matter what 
the final decision of the Government was.  He thanked all Councillors who had 
contributed to the debate on what was an important issue for the residents of the county.  
He also noted that Councillors should support the staff through the period of uncertainty.

RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed to:-

a. approve the Business Case for the reform of local government 
including the creation of 2 unitary Councils within Somerset.

b. delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the other Somerset District Leaders 
and Chief Executives, to make minor amendments to the Business 
Case as necessary and / or appropriate, ahead of its submission to 
the Secretary of State.

c. support the continuing consultation with local stakeholders, above 
and beyond any programme of consultation that may be required by 
the Government in due course.

d. note that in the best interests of the communities and residents of 
South Somerset, the Council will continue to work with colleagues 
across all tiers of local government and public service in Somerset.

Reason: To agree the Stronger Somerset Business Case for change in Somerset 
for the purposes of submission to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in September 2020.

(Voting: 38 in favour, 13 against, 0 abstentions)

169. Motions (Agenda Item 6)

There were no Motions submitted by Members.

170. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 7)

There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10.

171. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 8)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Thursday, 15th October 2020 as a virtual meeting using Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 6.00 p.m.



Council 6 10.09.20

..……………………………………

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


